
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-l

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

a
Islamabad, the^Sday of May, 2025

S.R.O. ^ ^ (I)/2025.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 pL of 
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated April 30, 2025 along with 
revised tariff components attached as Annex-I regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff 
of Gul Ahmed Wind Power Limited for April - June 2025 quarter on account of US CPI, 
Exchange Rate and SOFR/KIBOR variations in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-248/GAWPL-2013.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency * Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

Jcau )OJ
(Wasim Anwar Blunder) 

Registrar



- Quarterly Indexsticm/Adjustm ent 
No. NEPRA/TRF-248/GA WPL-2013

nwrrsmwm? the AUTHORITY IN THE M ATTF-R OF QUARTERLY INDEXATIQN/APTUSXMEKLOI 
TAT?Tp? vrvp r.TTT. AKMF.D WIND POWER LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER AfR-TUN2Q25

... . Puxsuant£to=the decision of di€“Audiprity:-^ia£ed April 23, 2014 in the matter of application, of Gul 
Ahmed Wind Power limited (GAWPL) opting for Upfront Tariff, revised decision dated May 2, 2014 to the 
>yt-PiTr "nf change. mrrtEe ^nancial dose deadline for'Upfront-Tariff and decision of the Authority dated 
January 22, 2016 regarding one-time adjustment of base amount of debt service for USS/PKR parity of the 

-Upfront Tariff-ofGAWPL, ThdAfrthdrity^dddcisioiis datedUecember 05, 2024 and December 13, 2024 
-has -approved tiahsitioh- frdS'-libhdonTfitefbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) to Secured Overnight Financing 
Rate (SOFR) with effect from July 01, 2023 for generation IPPs which is notified vide SRO 73(I)/2025 dated 

January 28,2025 in the official Gazette.-

,2.. ' GAWL .vide-letter jted,Apr5L ip2§ requested -the Authority for indexation of tariff components 
for the-quarter- of Apr-Jun, 2025? Accordin^ty the" tariff components of GAWPL in respect of quarter Apr-Jun, 
2025 has bon revised on account of US CPI, exchange rate and SOFR/KIBOR variations in accordance with 
the requisite indexation mprhaTnsms stipulated in the above referred decisions of the Authority.

3. The Authority in ltf^bllfictiverand joint wisdom'considering all aspects decided with consensus as 
under; which will be hereafter calle.dias decision of the Authority in the matter:

/adjustment for Apr-Jun, 2025' quarterlies .been made in the tariff components in 
accordance with the requisite indexan^nfadjhstfoeht^iSdffi'imm stipulated in the decision(s) of the 
Authority. The revised components indicated m Ahnex-I'shall'be immediately applicable.

4. .-.mhe above' referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-I are to be notified in the official 
GazetteHs&riccordance with the provision of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997'.

5. ?UEPPA-G to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

... . ...

- ■ “ AUTHORITY

/

(Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan) 
Member

(Waseem Mukhtar) 
Chairman



Annex-I
' Gul Ahmed Wind Power limited 

Quarterly ladexation/Adjustment of Tariff

... ........... . Tariff Component
Reference

Tariff
Revised

Tariff

■ —]

Indexation

Date of decisions
Apr 23,2014 
Jan 22,2016

Apr-Jim
2025

(Rs./kWh) . (Rs./kWh) ■
. O&M . 1.6040 6.4087 US ‘CPI & R?./US $. ■

Return on Equity 4.8341 13.8980 Rs.AJS $■ ■

Principal Repayment of Debt - Foreign 3.9095 11.2398 Rs./US5

- Interest “--Foreign - • -0,3318 1.6978 SOFR & Rs./US $

•" Principal Repayment of Debt - Local ' 5.3063 5.3063 -

Interest -'Local " - '1.1499 1.4020 K1BOR .

" * Insurance 0.7833 0.7833 -

Total 17,9189 40.7359

indexation Values Sources

• USCFI-ofFeb.202S • 229.601 319.082
US Bureau cf Labor 

Statistics
Exchange Rate- rate available on Mar 31, 2025 97.60 280.60 NBP

3 Month KIBOR-rate available on Mar 31, 2025 9.29% 12.18% , SBP

Term SOFR3 months rate available on Mar 31,-2025 
. (4.2879%+ 0.2616%)

0.3010% 4.5495% cmegroup.com

Principal Outstanding (Rs.) 1,184,378,638
Principal Outstanding (US $) 8,472,375

- Quarterly Benchmark Energy (kWh) 33,945,000
Based on the data provided by GA WPL



/V a

REGISTRAR

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orq.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-1 00/Notifications/ ~ May 23,2025

The Manager
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation ol 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997). 

■ enclosed please find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following dctalil 
for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

s.
‘No: '

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ l-- ,- -------------------- —---- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
i' M Decision

..'. , i. i ti
Issuance No. 

and Date
J. Decision of the “Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff ot 

Metro Power Company Limited for the quarter April - June 2025
3478-3482
30-04-2025

2. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/ adjustment of tariff oi 
Yunus Enerav Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

3442-3446
30-04-2025

3. Decision of die Authority regarding quarterly indexation/ adjustment of tariff of 
Tcnaea Generasi Limited for the quarter April - June 2025

4204-4208
30-04-2025

4. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation /adjustment of tariff oi 
Sapphire Wind Power Company Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

4210-4214
30-04-2025

5. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of 
Gul Ahmed Wind Power Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

3454-3458
30-04-2025

6. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxalion/adjustmcnl of tariff of 
Master Wind Energy Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

4216-4220
30-04-2025

7. -Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of 
Chiniot Power Limited for the quarter April - June 2025

4318-4322
30-04-2025

8. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff for 
RYK Mills Limited for the quarter April - June 2025

4294-4298
30-04-2025
4276-4280"
30-04-2025

9. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of 
Jhimpir Power (Pvt.) Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

10. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxation/adjuslmcnt of Tariff for 
Al-Moiz Industries Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

3508-3512
30-04-2025

11. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of Tariff for 
'Thai Industries Corporation Limited (Layyah Sugar Mills) for the quarter 
April-June 2025

4288-4292
30-04-2025

12. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxation/adjuslmcnt of tariff of
Hawa Energy (Private) Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025

3460-3464
30-04-2025

13. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of 
Tricon Boston Consulting Corporation (Pvt.) Ltd. - Projcct-A for the quarter
April - June 2025

4180-4184
30-04-2025

14. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxalion/adjustmenl of tarill oi 
'Tricon Boston Consulting Corporation (Pvt.) Ltd. - Projecl-B for die quarter 
April-June 2025

4186-4190
30-04-2025

15. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff ol 
'Tricon Boston Consulting Corporation (Pvt.) Ltd. - Projcct-C for the quarter 
April-June 2025 ... . .

4192-4196
30-04-2025

http://www.nepra.orq.pk
mailto:info@nepra.org.pk


16. Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment or tarur oi 
x/Tnct^r Grr.r.n F.ncrsv Ltd. for the quarter April - June 2025-------------------—-

4192*4196
30-04-2025

17.
Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxation/adjustment ot tann of 
Lakeside Encr*y (Private* Limited for the quarter April - June 2025------------

4228-42.34
30-04-2025

18.
'Decision of the Authority in the matter of quarterly indexation/adjustment ot
tariff of Atlas Solar Limited (Formerly Zhcnfo Pakistan New
Private Limited) for July-September 2023 to October - December 2024 

;« iTr.rf.irm interest r.omnoncnts of Tariff --------------- —

4330-4JJ4
30-04-2025

19.

20. "

21.”

Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxation/^ljustment of tariff ot 
Gul Ahmed Electric Limited for the quarter April - June 202?
Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indcxation/adjustmcnt of tanff ot 
Act 2 Din Wind (Private) Limited far the quarter April- June 2025
Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly mdexation/adjustmcnt of tanff 
Artictir Wind Power Limited for the quarter April - June 2025---------------------

3448-3452
30-04-2025
4324-4328
30-04-2025
3436-3440
30-04-2025

2.
Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its

publication.

Enel: 9.1 Notifications yvQiOuu. iA-ujuuG*'

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

CC'l. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AK Fazl-c-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Matecn Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy - Power 
Division, ‘A1 Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad


